502539802 10/21/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2585224

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
BELLANOVUS DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, LLC	10/02/2013	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GRD, LLC		
Street Address:	4444 EAST 153RD STREET		
City:	CLEVELAND		
State/Country:	ОНЮ		
Postal Code:	44128		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8535275
Patent Number:	8535276

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Phone: 2166961422

Email: kmh@mccarthylebit.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: KRISTEN M. HOOVER

Address Line 1: 101 W. PROSPECT AVE, SUITE 1800

Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44115

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BELLANOVUS PAT. ASSIGN.
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KRISTEN M. HOOVER, ESQ.
Signature:	/kmh/
Date:	10/21/2013

Total Attachments: 3

source=Patent Assignment - BellaNovus to GRD#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment - BellaNovus to GRD#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment - BellaNovus to GRD#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 031445 FRAME: 0576

OF \$80.00 85352/5

502539802

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, BellaNovus Development Company LLC, (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), a limited liability company having a place of business at 333 E. Main Street, Suite 200, Louisville, KY 40202, has acquired the entire right, title and interest in the patent and patent applications as listed on the attached Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, GRD, LLC, (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a limited liability company of the state of Ohio having a place of business at 4444 East 153rd Street, Cleveland, Ohio 44128, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest of the Assignor in patent and patent applications listed on the attached Schedule A;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration paid by ASSIGNEE, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby:

- 1) Agrees to sell, assign, transfer and convey and hereby does sell, assign, transfer and convey unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and patent applications listed on the attached Schedule A, in and to the inventions therein set forth and any reissue, reexamination, renewal, divisional, or continuation thereof.
- Agrees to sell, assign, transfer and convey and hereby does sell, assign, transfer and convey unto ASSIGNEE, all claims for damages or other remedies by reason of past infringement of the patents and the right to sue for and collect such damages for its own use, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and enjoyment and the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to the full ends of the terms for which the patents are granted or reissued as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR if this assignment and sale had not been made.
- Agrees to sell, assign, transfer and convey and hereby does sell, assign, transfer and convey unto ASSIGNEE the full, exclusive, and entire right, title and interest in and to any non-U.S. patent applications corresponding to the U.S. patent applications and patents listed on the attached Schedule A, in whole or in part, in and to any patents and similar protective rights granted on said non-U.S. patent applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said non-U.S. patent applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; said non-U.S. patent applications to be filed and

i

issued in the name of the ASSIGNEE or its designee insofar as permitted by applicable law.

4) Agrees that all necessary records of ASSIGNOR to establish priority of invention in any interference or similar proceeding will be made available at no additional charge to ASSIGNEE, in the event such records are needed in connection with any of the assigned patent applications and patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this Patent Assignment to be executed by the undersigned, one of its Managers hereto duly authorized as of the date set forth below.

day of October, 2013
Marc J. Salzman
Authorized by Board of Directors,
Bella Novus Development Company, LLC
STATE OF <u>Kentucky</u> COUNTY OF <u>Tefferson</u> Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of <u>Kentucky</u> on this 2 ^{net} day of <u>Octdoer</u> , 2013, personally appeared Marc J. Salzman, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment is true and correct.
Seis K Williams NOTARY PUBLIC (SEAL)
My Commission Expires: $7/28/15$

Schedule A

All United States and foreign Patents and Patent Applications pertaining to the Ouchless Device including but not limited to Publication No.:

Туре	Application No.	Filing Date	Publication No.	Publication Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
US Patent	12/213,892	June 26, 2008	US2009/0326478A1	December 31, 2009	8,535,275	September 17, 2013
US Patent	12/585,909	September 29, 2009	US2010/0022965A1	January 28, 2010	8,535,276	September 17, 2013
European Patent Application	10832366.8	November 23, 2010	EP2497033	September 12, 2012	n/a	n/a

00515727-3

3